

INTERNATIONAL NORTHAIR MINES LTD.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AUGUST 31, 2014

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its auditors have not reviewed the interim consolidated financial statements for the six months ended August 31, 2014.

International Northair Mines Ltd.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

As at

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	August 31, 2014	February 28, 2014
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash	\$ 300,671	\$ 105,604
Short-term deposits	856,910	637,000
Receivables	452,194	70,012
Due from related parties	33,889	37,620
Short-term investments	253	758
Prepaid expenses	70,702	50,314
	1,714,619	901,308
Non-current assets		
Taxes receivable	106,544	388,800
Property and equipment	890,860	906,143
Exploration and evaluation assets	10,963,954	11,879,230
	\$ 13,675,977	\$ 14,075,481
LIABILITIES		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 277,254	\$ 162,283
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital	39,493,056	39,493,056
Shares subscribed	85,000	-
Accumulated other comprehensive income	(505)	-
Reserves	3,673,086	3,417,929
Deficit	(29,851,914)	(28,997,787)
	13,398,723	13,913,198
	\$ 13,675,977	\$ 14,075,481

Nature of Business (Note 1)

Commitment (Note 13)

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD ON October 27, 2014:

"Tom Burkhardt", Director

"Brian Irwin", Director

International Northair Mines Ltd.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

Unaudited – Prepared by Management
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	For the three months ended August 31, 2014	For the three months ended August 31, 2013	For the six months ended August 31, 2014	For the six months ended August 31, 2013
General and administrative expenses				
Administrative recoveries	\$ (4,905)	\$ (6,840)	\$ (9,387)	\$ (16,547)
Amortization	8,086	8,450	16,174	16,878
Office, salaries and general	190,523	192,776	333,129	403,083
Professional fees and consulting	20,482	102,907	148,989	126,395
Regulatory compliance and transfer agent fees	7,436	3,423	13,176	3,553
Shareholder information and investor relations	8,430	41,690	55,504	106,516
Share based payments	97,240	96,170	255,157	464,238
Loss before the undernoted	327,292	438,576	812,742	1,104,116
Loss (gain) on foreign exchange	20,818	(1,817)	18,385	2,150
Interest income and other	(367)	(4,545)	(4,879)	(10,828)
Write-off of exploration costs	15,277	24,012	27,879	27,008
Net Loss for the period	(363,020)	(456,226)	(854,127)	(1,122,446)
Other comprehensive loss				
Unrealized loss on available-for-sale investments	(505)	(252)	(505)	(758)
Comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (363,525)	\$ (456,478)	\$ (854,632)	\$ (1,123,204)
Net Loss per share – basic and diluted	\$ (0.00)	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – basic and diluted	110,142,069	97,446,800	110,142,069	94,555,056

International Northair Mines Ltd.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Unaudited – Prepared by Management
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	For the six months ended August 31, 2014		For the six months ended August 31, 2013	
Cash provided by (used in):				
Operating activities				
Net loss for the period	\$	(854,127)	\$	(1,122,446)
Items not affecting cash:				
Amortization		16,174		16,878
Stock-based compensation		255,157		464,238
Write-off of exploration costs		27,879		27,008
		<u>(554,917)</u>		<u>(614,322)</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital		<u>(145,034)</u>		<u>(9,455)</u>
		<u>(699,951)</u>		<u>(623,777)</u>
Investing activities				
Mineral property costs		(1,412,032)		(1,139,173)
Due to property vendors		-		(487,300)
Proceeds on sale of net smelter royalty		2,442,851		-
Purchase of equipment		(891)		(6,908)
		<u>1,029,928</u>		<u>(1,633,381)</u>
Financing activities				
Shares issued/subscribed for private placement		85,000		1,859,315
Shares issued on exercise of stock options		-		11,250
Cash issuance costs		-		(119,992)
Redeem/purchase short-term deposits		(219,910)		700,000
		<u>(134,910)</u>		<u>2,450,573</u>
Change in cash		195,067		193,415
Cash – beginning of period		<u>105,604</u>		<u>166,347</u>
Cash – end of period	\$	300,671	\$	359,762

Supplemental cash flow information (Note 14)

International Northair Mines Ltd.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Unaudited – Prepared by Management
(Expressed in Canadian Funds)

	Share Capital (Number of Shares)	Share Capital (Amount)	Shares Subscribed	Reserves	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Deficit	Total
February 28, 2013	91,663,313	\$ 36,938,758	\$ -	\$ 2,897,014	\$ 758	\$ (27,135,484)	\$12,701,046
Share-based payments	-	-	-	464,238	-	-	464,238
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(758)	-	(758)
Shares issued for cash	9,600,000	1,344,000	-	-	-	-	1,344,000
Units issued for cash	3,553,896	515,315	-	-	-	-	515,315
Options exercised	75,000	11,250	-	-	-	-	11,250
Fair value of options exercised	-	6,225	-	(6,225)	-	-	-
Share issuance costs	-	(119,992)	-	-	-	-	(119,992)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(1,122,446)	(1,122,446)
August 31, 2013	104,892,209	\$ 38,695,556	\$ -	\$ 3,355,027	\$ -	\$ (28,257,930)	\$ 13,792,653
February 28, 2014	110,142,069	\$39,493,056	\$ -	\$ 3,417,929	\$ -	\$ (28,997,787)	\$13,913,198
Share-based payments	-	-	-	255,157	-	-	255,157
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(505)	-	(505)
Shares subscribed	-	-	85,000	-	-	-	85,000
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(854,127)	(854,127)
August 31, 2014	110,142,069	\$ 39,493,056	\$ 85,000	\$ 3,673,086	\$ (505)	\$ (29,851,914)	\$ 13,398,723

- See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements -

International Northair Mines Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended August 31, 2014

*Unaudited – Prepared by Management
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

1. Nature of Business

International Northair Mines Ltd. (the “Company” or “Northair”) is incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada. The Company’s corporate office, registered address and records office is located at 625 Howe Street, Suite 860, Vancouver, British Columbia.

The condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position and statements of comprehensive loss of the Company are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company and of its Mexican subsidiary, Grupo Northair de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. (“Grupo Northair”). The Company trades its shares on the TSX Venture Exchange.

The Company is an exploration stage company which is engaged principally in the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. These financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company is a going concern, meaning that it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the normal course of operations. The Company has incurred a deficit of \$29,851,914 at August 31, 2014 and has no current source of operating revenue. During fiscal 2014 and 2015 the Company raised capital to meet its working capital requirements for fiscal 2014 and part of 2015. The Company’s continuation as a going concern is dependent on its ability to attain profitable operations and generate funds therefrom and/or raise funds sufficient to meet current and future obligations. There can be no assurances that management’s future plans for the Company will be successful. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. These financial statements do not include any adjustments to the recoverability and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary, should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

2. Basis of Presentation

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information and notes to the financial statements required by IFRS for yearend reporting purposes and should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements of the Company. The accounting policies applied by the Company in these unaudited financial statements are the same as those applied by Northair in its most recent annual financial statements.

Basis of Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary Grupo Northair. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated.

3. Significant accounting policies

Refer to the audited financial statements for the year ended February 28, 2014 for a summary of significant accounting policies.

International Northair Mines Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended August 31, 2014

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies- continued

New Accounting Pronouncements

Accounting Standards Issued and Effective March 1, 2014

Changes in Accounting Standards

The IASB has issued a number of new standards of which certain applicable ones are disclosed below. Each of the new standards is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014 with early adoption permitted, except IFRS 7 which becomes effective January 1, 2015 and IFRS 9 which has a tentative effective date of January 1, 2018. The following is a brief summary of the new standards:

- IAS 36 – Impairment of assets – disclosure
This standard has limited scope amendments to disclosure requirements in IAS 36, Impairment of Assets. The adoption of IAS 36 did not result in any change in the financial statements.
- IAS 32 – Financial instruments – presentation
This standard has been amended to clarify requirements for offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities. The adoption of IAS 32 did not result in any change in the financial statements.
- IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments – classification and measurement
This is the first part of a new standard on classification and measurement of financial assets that will replace IAS 39, “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”. IFRS 9 has two measurement categories: amortized cost and fair value. All equity instruments are measured at fair value. A debt instrument is recorded at amortized cost only if the entity is holding it to collect contractual cash flows and the cash flows represent principal and interest. Otherwise it is measured at fair value with changes in fair value through profit or loss. In addition, this new standard has been updated to include guidance on financial liabilities and derecognition of financial instruments. The extent of the impact of adoption of IFRS 9 has not yet been determined.
- IFRS 7 – Financial instruments – disclosure
This standard has been amended to require additional disclosures on transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9. The extent of the impact of adoption of IFRS 7 has not yet been determined.

Significant accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, profit and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

International Northair Mines Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended August 31, 2014

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies- continued

The most significant accounts that require estimates as the basis for determining the stated amounts include exploration and evaluation assets, the valuation of share based payments and the valuation of deferred tax amounts.

Significant assumptions and critical judgments exercised relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

- The carrying value and the recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets, which are included in the statements of financial position;
 - Environmental rehabilitation is calculated using available market factors;
 - The inputs used in accounting for share-based payment expense which is included in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. These estimates are derived using the Black-Sholes option pricing model or are based on the value of comparable goods and services. Inputs are determined using readily available market data.
 - The recognition of deferred tax assets is determined on whether it is more probable than not that these assets will be recovered.
 - The determination of the Company's subsidiary's functional currency.
-

4. Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the development of its mineral properties and to maintain a flexible capital structure for its projects for the benefit of its stakeholders. As the Company is in the exploration stage, its principal source of funds is from the issuance of common shares.

In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of shareholders' equity.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, enter into joint venture property arrangements, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash and cash equivalents and investments.

The Company's investment policy is to invest its cash in highly liquid short-term interest-bearing investments, selected with regards to the expected timing of expenditures from continuing operations.

The Company may require additional funding to carry out its exploration and development plans and operations subsequent to its current operating period.

International Northair Mines Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended August 31, 2014

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. Financial instruments

Categories of financial instruments

	August 31, 2014	February 28, 2014
Financial assets		
FVTPL Assets		
Cash	\$ 300,671	\$ 105,604
Short-term deposits	856,910	637,000
AFS Assets		
Short-term investments	253	758
Loans and receivables		
Receivables	452,194	70,012
Due from related parties	33,889	37,620
Taxes receivable	106,544	388,800
	<u>\$ 1,750,461</u>	<u>\$ 1,239,794</u>
Financial liabilities		
Other financial liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 277,254	\$ 162,283
	<u>\$ 277,254</u>	<u>\$ 162,283</u>

Fair value of financial instruments

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The Company's classifications of financial instruments within the fair value hierarchy are summarized below:

	August 31, 2014	February 28, 2014
Level 1		
Cash	\$ 300,671	\$ 105,604
Short-term deposits	856,910	637,000
Short-term investments	253	758
Level 2	-	-
Level 3	-	-
Total	<u>\$ 1,157,834</u>	<u>\$ 743,362</u>

The carrying value of receivables, taxes receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and due to related parties approximates their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments.

International Northair Mines Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended August 31, 2014

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. Financial instruments- continued

Financial Risk Management

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks. The risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below.

a) Currency Risk

The Company is primarily exposed to currency fluctuations relative to the Canadian dollar through expenditures that are denominated in US dollars and Mexican pesos. Also, the Company is exposed to the impact of currency fluctuations on its monetary assets and liabilities.

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk through the following financial assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than Canadian dollars:

August 31, 2014	Cash and short-term deposits		Receivables		Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	
US dollar	\$	933,676	\$	385,000	\$	154,350
Mexican peso		11,463		116,665		4,083
	\$	945,139	\$	501,665	\$	158,433

February 28, 2014	Cash and short-term deposits		Receivables		Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	
US dollar	\$	36,892	\$	-	\$	20,970
Mexican peso		14,664		397,258		17,087
	\$	51,556	\$	397,258	\$	38,057

At August 31, 2014, with other variables unchanged, a +/-10% change in exchange rates would decrease/increase pre-tax loss by \$129,000.

b) Interest Rate and Credit Risk

The Company has cash balances and no interest-bearing debt. The Company has no significant concentrations of credit risk arising from operations. The Company's current practice is to invest excess cash in investment-grade short-term deposit certificates issued by reputable financial institutions with which it keeps its bank accounts and management believes the risk of loss to be remote. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks.

Cash and short-term deposits include deposits which are at variable interest rates. Sensitivity to a plus or minus 1% change in rates would affect annual net loss by \$11,600.

Receivables include amounts due from government agencies and are unsecured and non-interest bearing. Amounts due from related parties include recoveries for administrative services provided to companies with certain officers and directors in common, such amounts are based on time spent, unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to receivables is limited.

International Northair Mines Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended August 31, 2014

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. Financial instruments – continued

c) Liquidity Risk

The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash balances. Liquidity requirements are managed based on expected cash flows to ensure that there is sufficient capital in order to meet short term obligations. As at August 31, 2014, the Company had cash and short term deposit balances of \$1,157,581 (February 28, 2014 - \$742,604) to settle current liabilities of \$277,254 (February 28, 2014 - \$162,283).

d) Commodity Price Risk

The Company's ability to raise capital to fund exploration or development activities is subject to risks associated with fluctuations in the market prices of gold and silver. The Company closely monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

6. Short-term Deposits

	August 31, 2014	February 28, 2014
Security deposits held as collateral for corporate credit cards	\$ 32,000	\$ 32,000
Security deposits held as other collateral	5,000	5,000
Guaranteed investment certificates	819,910	600,000
	\$ 856,910	\$ 637,000

7. Short-term Investments

	August 31, 2014	February 28, 2014
Marketable securities:		
Holdings in companies related by virtue of common directors/officers	\$ 253	\$ 758

The Company classifies its short-term investments as available-for-sale, with revaluation gains and losses recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income. As at August 31, 2014, investments were measured at a fair value of \$253.

International Northair Mines Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended August 31, 2014

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. Property and equipment

	Office Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Vehicle	Property	Total
Cost					
Balance, February 28, 2013	\$ 173,385	\$ 23,440	\$ 92,779	\$ 835,371	\$ 1,124,975
Additions	6,909	-	-	-	6,909
Balance, February 28, 2014	180,294	23,440	92,779	835,371	1,131,884
Additions	891	-	-	-	891
Balance, August 31, 2014	\$ 181,185	\$ 23,440	\$ 92,779	\$ 835,371	\$ 1,132,775
Accumulated Amortization					
Balance, February 28, 2013	\$ 124,825	\$ 14,390	\$ 53,475	\$ -	\$ 192,690
Additions	15,671	3,103	14,277	-	33,051
Balance, February 28, 2014	140,496	17,493	67,752	-	225,741
Additions	7,486	1,550	7,138	-	16,174
Balance, August 31, 2014	\$ 147,982	\$ 19,043	\$ 74,890	\$ -	\$ 241,915
Carrying amounts					
February 28, 2014	\$ 39,798	\$ 5,947	\$ 25,027	\$ 835,371	\$ 906,143
August 31, 2014	\$ 33,203	\$ 4,397	\$ 17,889	\$ 835,371	\$ 890,860

International Northair Mines Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended August 31, 2014

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. Exploration and Evaluation Assets

	Parral 1, Mexico	La Cigarra, Mexico	El Reventon, Mexico	Sierra Rosario and Other	Total
February 28, 2013	\$ 552,383	\$ 7,338,329	\$932,137	\$274,294	\$ 9,097,143
Acquisition and tenure	1,083,665	229,024	21,201	6,671	1,340,561
Camp and general	35,510	151,312	-	38,732	225,554
Drilling and data collection	86,781	145,160	-	-	231,941
Field work and travel	5,475	38,939	518	-	44,932
Salaries and consulting	144,651	828,547	3,796	502	977,496
Write-offs	-	-	-	(38,397)	(38,397)
February 28, 2014	1,908,465	8,731,311	957,652	281,802	11,879,230
Acquisition and tenure	214,572	272,958	21,484	3,455	512,469
Camp and general	14,492	35,250	-	27,879	77,621
Drilling and data collection	45,342	387,492	-	-	432,834
Field work and travel	3,321	11,287	-	-	14,608
Salaries, consulting and fees	92,230	425,692	-	-	517,922
Proceeds on sale of royalty	-	(2,442,851)	-	-	(2,442,851)
Write-offs	-	-	-	(27,879)	(27,879)
August 31, 2014	\$2,278,422	\$7,421,139	\$979,136	\$285,257	\$10,963,954

La Cigarra, Mexico

During the year ended February 28, 2010, the Company entered into an option agreement, through its wholly owned subsidiary Grupo Northair to acquire a 100% interest in the La Cigarra Project located in the State of Chihuahua, Mexico. Grupo Northair acquired a 100% ownership in the concessions by making payments over a five year period totalling US\$445,000.

During the year ended February 29, 2012, the Company expanded the project to include the La Borracha concession at a cost of US\$35,000.

During fiscal 2013, the Company also acquired surface rights to land adjoining and overlying the La Cigarra Project at a cost of US\$825,000 (paid). In addition, a US\$200,000 amount will be payable should the Company announce development of a mine on the La Cigarra Project. These rights are capitalized to property and equipment.

During the year ended February 28, 2014, the Company reached an agreement to allow access and conduct exploration on a portion of the land for future construction, mining and processing.

International Northair Mines Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended August 31, 2014

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. Exploration and Evaluation Assets - continued

Parral 1, Mexico

During the year ended February 28, 2013, the Company executed an agreement with DFX Exploration Ltd. (“DFX”) to acquire up to a 70% interest in a land position in the area of its La Cigarra Project, consisting of the adjacent and outside properties. Under the terms of the agreement the Company paid \$175,000 and issued 450,000 shares, valued at \$101,500, during the past two years. In addition, the Company has purchased 1,000,000 common shares in DFX at a price of \$0.25 per share and has recorded the share purchase as an acquisition cost. Effective March 24, 2014, the Company entered into an agreement with DFX, amending the original agreement in order to acquire a 100% interest in the adjacent property and a 60% interest in the outside property, subject to a 1% net smelter royalty payable to the original property vendor. To acquire the 100% interest in the adjacent property the Company must pay DFX \$450,000 (\$200,000 paid prior to August 31, 2014 and \$250,000 paid subsequent to August 31, 2014) in cash and issue 5,000,000 common shares (issued with a fair value of \$750,000). Subsequent to earning its interest in the adjacent property, the Company will be required to issue an additional 3,000,000 common shares to DFX if it completes 20,000 meters of diamond drilling on the property, commences commercial production on the property or if the Company is acquired by another company. In addition, DFX will be paid an upfront bonus of \$0.10 per silver ounce equivalent up to a maximum of 50 million ounces if prior to September 30, 2016, at least 50 million silver equivalent ounces are estimated to exist on the adjacent property in a NI 43-101 technical report prepared by the Company. If silver equivalent ounces are produced from the adjacent property, DFX will be paid \$0.10 per silver equivalent ounce from production to a maximum of (i) 135 million ounces, in the event that DFX received the upfront bonus or (ii) 185 million ounces if the upfront bonus was not applicable.

In order for the Company to exercise the option and acquire a 60% interest in the outside property, the Company must incur an aggregate of \$500,000 in exploration expenses on the property, after which a joint venture will be formed with all exploration costs paid on a pro rata basis.

Effective May 21, 2014, the Company entered into an Agreement to sell a 2.5% Net Smelter Royalty (“NSR”) on the La Cigarra Project for gross proceeds of US\$4,000,000. Under the terms of the Agreement the Company received gross proceeds of US\$2,250,000 for an initial 1.25% NSR with a further US\$1,750,000 (received subsequent to August 31, 2014) to be paid for an additional 1.25%. A finder’s fee of US\$80,000 was paid in connection with the closing of the transactions.

El Reventon, Mexico

The El Reventon project in Durango, Mexico was acquired by staking a 100% interest in certain claims and by entering into, on July 2006, an option agreement for an additional concession. Under the terms of the option agreement, the Company earned a 100% interest in the optioned concession by making payments totalling US\$151,000 (paid).

During the year ended February 28, 2013, the Company entered into an agreement whereby it granted Focus Ventures Ltd. (“Focus”) the option to acquire up to 80% interest in the El Reventon Silver Project located in the state of Durango, Mexico. Under the terms of the agreement, Focus could earn its interest by the payment of US\$235,000 (US\$10,000 received) to the Company over 24 months, incurring US\$2,000,000 of exploration expenditures on the property over a three year period and the maintenance of the underlying option agreement and costs. During the year ended February 28, 2014, Focus terminated its option agreement with the Company.

International Northair Mines Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended August 31, 2014

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. Exploration and Evaluation Assets - continued

Sierra Rosario, Mexico

During the year ended February 29, 2012, the Company executed an agreement with Sparton Resources Inc. (“Sparton”) and American Consolidated Metals Corp. (“American Consolidated”) to facilitate the acquisition by American Consolidated of Sparton’s 50% interest in the Sierra Rosario Property located in the state of Sinaloa, Mexico. Sparton held a 51% interest in Sierra Rosario under a Joint Venture Agreement with the Company. In consideration for the Company waiving its right of first refusal to match the American Consolidated offer, Sparton transferred a 1% interest and operatorship in the Sierra Rosario Property to the Company concurrently with the completion of the first payment and share issuance from American Consolidated to Sparton under their agreement.

Brandywine, Canada

The Company has maintained the Brandywine claim near Whistler, B.C. The nine unit claim is in good standing until August 3, 2015. Subsequent to August 31, 2014, the Company abandoned the Brandywine claim.

10. Share Capital and Reserves

Authorized share capital

Unlimited number of common shares without par value

Unlimited number of preferred shares with rights and restrictions to be determined on issuance

Shares Issued

- a) During the year ended February 28, 2014, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement consisting of 9,600,000 shares at a price of \$0.14 per share and a second non-brokered private placement consisting of 3,553,896 units at a price of \$0.145 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,859,315. Under the terms of the second private placement each unit consisted of one share and one half share purchase warrant. Each full warrant shall enable the holder to purchase a share in the Company at a price of \$0.25 per share for a period of two years. Finders’ fees and costs totalling \$119,992 were payable in conjunction with the financing.
- b) Subsequent to August 31, 2014, the Company completed a 39,995,000 unit non-brokered private placement at a price of \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$3,999,500. Each unit consisted of one share and one three year share purchase warrant. Each warrant shall enable the holder to purchase a share in the Company at a price of \$0.18 for a period of eighteen months and \$0.25 thereafter. The warrants are subject to a forced exercise provision whereby, if the closing price of the shares is at or above \$0.55 for 10 or more consecutive days beginning six months from the day of issue and the Company so elects, the holder will have 30 days to exercise their warrants, otherwise they will expire on the 31st day. Finders’ fees totaling \$73,000 were paid on a portion of the financing.

Stock options

The Company has established a share purchase option plan whereby the board of directors may, from time to time, grant up to a total of 18,332,662 options to directors, officers, employees or consultants. The vesting period of options outstanding range from the grant date to one year and expire 5 years from the grant date.

International Northair Mines Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended August 31, 2014

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. Share Capital and Reserves- continued

- a) Movements in share options during the period

The changes in share options were as follows:

	Options outstanding	Weighted Average exercise price
Balance, February 28, 2013	7,000,000	\$0.37
Granted	3,030,000	0.22
Exercised	(75,000)	(0.15)
Forfeited/Expired/Cancelled	(1,366,666)	(0.32)
Balance, February 28, 2014	8,588,334	0.33
Granted	2,615,000	0.15
Forfeited/Expired/Cancelled	(383,334)	(0.39)
Balance, August 31, 2014	10,820,000	\$0.28

- b) Fair value of share options granted

During the six months ended August 31, 2014, the Company granted options to directors, officers, employees and consultants to purchase up to 2,615,000 common shares of the Company at a weighted average exercise price of \$0.15 per share. The estimated fair value of the stock options granted during the six months ended August 31, 2014 was \$336,471 using the Black Scholes option pricing model.

The Company has used the following assumptions in its option pricing model:

	For the six months ended August 31, 2014	Six months ended August 31, 2013
Risk-free interest rate	1.1%	1.1%
Expected dividend yield	Nil	Nil
Expected stock price volatility	137%	127.0%
Expected life (in years)	5.0	3.0
Expected forfeiture rate	0%	7%

During the six months ended August 31, 2014 a total value of \$255,157 (2013 - \$464,238) has been recorded to reserves and to share-based payments. The portion of share-based payments recorded is based on the vesting schedule of the options.

International Northair Mines Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended August 31, 2014

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. Share Capital and Reserves- continued

Stock options- continued

c) Share options outstanding

A summary of the Company's options outstanding as at August 31, 2014 is as follows:

Options outstanding	Options exercisable	Price per share	Remaining contractual life (years)	Expiry date
15,000	15,000	\$0.15	0.17	October 30, 2014
125,000	125,000	\$0.15	0.53	March 11, 2015
150,000	150,000	\$0.15	0.64	April 21, 2015
1,075,000	1,075,000	\$0.71	1.72	May 19, 2016
550,000	550,000	\$0.495	1.89	July 18, 2016
50,000	50,000	\$0.305	2.08	September 20, 2016
175,000	175,000	\$0.25	2.08	September 28, 2016
255,000	255,000	\$0.24	2.30	December 15, 2016
2,475,000	2,475,000	\$0.28	2.79	June 13, 2017
445,000	445,000	\$0.29	3.37	January 10, 2018
2,665,000	2,665,000	\$0.22	3.51	March 4, 2018
225,000	225,000	\$0.25	0.92	July 24, 2015
2,615,000	1,215,000	\$0.15	4.75	May 30, 2019
10,820,000	9,420,000			

Subsequent to August 31, 2014, the Company granted directors, officers, employees and consultants options to acquire 3,000,000 shares at an exercise price of \$0.165 per share for a period of 5 years.

Warrants

a) Movements in warrants during the year

The changes in share warrants during the six months ended August 31, 2014 and the year ended February 28, 2014 were as follows:

	Warrants outstanding	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, February 28, 2013	11,239,372	\$0.40
Issued	1,776,947	\$0.25
Cancelled/Expired	(11,239,372)	\$0.40
Balance, February 28, 2014 and August 31, 2014	1,776,947	\$0.25

b) Warrants outstanding

A summary of the Company's warrants outstanding as at August 31, 2014 is as follows:

Number	Exercise price	Expiry Date
1,776,947	\$0.25	July 22, 2015

International Northair Mines Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended August 31, 2014

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. Share Capital and Reserves- continued

Shareholder Rights Plan

The Company's board of directors approved the adoption of a Shareholder Rights Plan (the "Rights Plan"). Shareholder approval of the Rights Plan was obtained at the Company's annual general meeting of shareholders held on August 16, 2011. The Rights Plan has an initial term which expires at the annual general meeting of shareholders of the Company to be held in 2014, unless terminated earlier. The Rights Plan may be extended beyond 2014 by resolution of shareholders at such meeting. Under the terms of the Rights Plan, should a transaction or event occur, holders will be entitled to acquire common shares at a 50% discount to the market price. Certain persons or groups may be exempt from the dilutive effects of the Rights Plan. The Rights Plan has received the approval of the TSX Venture Exchange.

11. Related party transactions

Balances and transactions between the Company and its subsidiary have been eliminated on consolidation and are not disclosed in this note. Details of the transactions between the Company and other related parties are disclosed below.

a) Related party transactions

Certain companies which have an officer and/or director in common which render services or are charged for certain services as follows:

	Nature of transactions
New Dimension Resources Ltd.	Administrative and salary recoveries
Mercator Minerals Ltd. (formerly Creston Moly Corp.)	Administrative recoveries
Condire Investors LLC.	Consulting
North Arrow Minerals Inc.	Administrative recoveries
Grenville Strategic Royalty Corp. (formerly Troon Ventures Ltd.)	Administrative recoveries

The Company incurred the following transactions in the normal course of operations in connection with companies which have an officer and/or director in common or with a company.

		For the six months ended August 31, 2014		For the six months ended, August 31, 2013
Administrative recoveries	\$	(9,387)	\$	(12,973)
Consulting and financing cost	\$	65,434	\$	123,999
Salary recoveries	(i) \$	(86,553)	\$	(100,729)

- (i) The Company recovered salaries from companies with certain officers and directors in common. These amounts have been recorded against office, salaries and general expense.

International Northair Mines Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended August 31, 2014

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. Related party transactions- continued

b) Compensation of key management personnel

	For the six months ended August 31, 2014	For the six months ended, August 31, 2013
Management fees, directors' fees, salaries	\$ 202,904	\$ 192,750
Stock-based compensation (i)	\$ 187,176	\$ 304,968

(i) Stock-based compensation represents the expense for the six months ended August 31, 2014 and 2013.

c) Employment agreements

- i) During the year ended February 28, 2013, the Company entered into employment agreements with certain senior employees and officers requiring minimum annual payments totalling \$308,500. In addition, the agreements contain clauses which could provide for payments to be made to these employees or officers upon the conclusion of a change in control or similar transaction. On the event of such a transaction the Company could become liable for the payment of salaries of \$617,000.
- ii) Subsequent to August 31, 2014, the Company entered into a retirement agreement with the chief executive officer which provided for the cancellation of his previous agreement for the consideration of a retirement payment of \$438,976. In addition, the Company entered into an agreement for a one year term with a company related to the former chief executive officer for advisory services at a cost of \$196,000 per year.
- iii) Subsequent to August 31, 2014, the Company entered into employment agreements with two senior officers requiring minimum annual payments of \$200,000 and US\$175,000. In addition, the agreements contain clauses which could provide for payments to these senior officers on the termination of these contracts of up to \$400,000 and US\$262,500 respectively.
- iv) Subsequent to August 31, 2014, the Company entered into a \$50,000 loan agreement with a senior officer of the Company. The loan is repayable over a period of two years and was for the purchase of shares of the Company from treasury.

These transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount of consideration established and agreed to by all the related parties. Amounts due from related parties are unsecured and non-interest bearing.

International Northair Mines Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended August 31, 2014

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. Segmented information

The Company's business consists of mineral exploration and development. Details on geographic segments are as follows:

Total Non-current Assets	August 31, 2014	February 28, 2014
Canada	\$ 33,829	\$ 39,926
Mexico	11,927,529	13,134,247
Total	\$ 11,961,358	\$ 13,174,173

Net Loss	For the six months ended August 31, 2014	For the six months ended, August 31, 2013
Canada	\$ 815,010	\$ 1,071,976
Mexico	39,117	50,470
Total	\$ 854,127	\$ 1,122,446

13. Commitment

As at August 31, 2014, the commitment for rental of the Company's office space is as follows:

Year ending	
February 28, 2015	\$ 134,885
February 29, 2016	\$ 247,290

The rental cost includes the basic monthly rent as well as a proportionate share of the building's operating costs and property taxes. The Company has sub-lease agreements which allow it to recover a portion of the minimum annual rental commitments.

International Northair Mines Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended August 31, 2014

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

14. Supplemental cash flow information

	For the six months ended August 31, 2014	For the six months ended, August 31, 2013
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
<i>(Increase) decrease in:</i>		
Receivables	\$ (382,182)	\$ (24,424)
Taxes receivable	282,256	(4,033)
Due from related parties	3,731	67,399
Prepaid expenses	(20,388)	(6,565)
<i>(Decrease) increase in:</i>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(28,451)	(41,832)
	\$ (145,034)	\$ (9,455)

	For the six months ended August 31, 2014	For the six months ended, August 31, 2013
Schedule of non-cash investing and financing transactions:		
Change in resource property costs included in accounts payable	\$ 143,422	\$ 11,872
Fair value of options exercised	\$ -	\$ 6,225

	For the six months ended August 31, 2014	For the six months ended, August 31, 2013
Supplementary disclosure of cash flow information:		
Cash paid for interest	\$ Nil	\$ Nil
Cash paid for income taxes	\$ Nil	\$ Nil

15. Comparative numbers

Certain of the comparative numbers have been restated to conform with the current period's presentation.